1	[Planning Code, Zoning Map - Establishment of Geary-Masonic Special Use District]				
2					
3	Ordinance amending the Planning Code to establish the Geary-Masonic Special Use				
4	District in the area generally bounded by Geary Boulevard to the south, Masonic				
5	Avenue to the east, and Assessor's Parcel Block No. 1071, Lot Nos. 001 and 004, to the				
6	north and west, respectively, amending Sheet SU03 of the Zoning Map; affirming the				
7	Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act;				
8	making findings of consistency with the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of				
9	Planning Code, Section 101.1; and adopting findings of public convenience, necessity,				
10	and welfare under Planning Code, Section 302.				
11	NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font.				
12	Additions to Codes are in <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman font</u> . Deletions to Codes are in <u>strikethrough italics Times New Roman font</u> . Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font.				
13	Board amendment additions are in <u>double-dridenined Arial font.</u> Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code				
14	subsections or parts of tables.				
15					
16	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:				
17					
18	Section 1. Findings.				
19	(a) The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in this				
20	ordinance comply with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public Resources				
21	Code Sections 21000 et seq.). Said determination is on file with the Clerk of the Board of				
22	Supervisors in File No. 161109 and is incorporated herein by reference. The Board affirms				
23	this determination.				
24	///				
25					

1	(b) On November 30, 3017, the Planning Commission, in Resolution No. 20063,				
2	adopted findings that the actions contemplated in this ordinance are consistent, on balance,				
3	with the City's General Plan and eight priority policies of Planning Code Section 101.1. The				
4	Board adopts these findings as its own. A copy of said Resolution is on file with the Clerk of				
5	the Board of Supervisors in File No. 161109, and is incorporated herein by reference.				
6	(c) Pursuant to Planning Code Section 302, this Board finds that this ordinance will				
7	serve the public necessity, convenience, and welfare for the reasons set forth in Planning				
8	Commission Resolution No. 20063 and the Board incorporates such reasons herein by				
9	reference. A copy of Planning Commission Resolution No. 20063 is on file with the Clerk of				
10	the Board of Supervisors in File No. 161109.				
11					
12	Section 2. The Planning Code is hereby amended by adding Section 249.20, to read				
13	as follows:				
14	SEC. 249.20. GEARY-MASONIC SPECIAL USE DISTRICT.				
15	(a) General. A Special Use District entitled the Geary-Masonic Special Use District				
16	("District"), the boundaries of which are shown on Sectional Map SU03 of the Zoning Maps of the City				
17	and County of San Francisco, is hereby established for the purpose set out below.				
18	(b) Purpose. In order to provide for a mixed use development project with ground floor retail,				
19	and a combination of low income, moderate income, and market rate residential units, at densities				
20	higher than what otherwise would be permitted in the NC-3 zoning district and 80 foot height district,				
21	in an area well-served by transit, there shall be a Geary-Masonic Special Use District consisting of				
22	Assessor's Block 1071, Lot 003 as designated on Sectional Map SU03 of the Zoning Maps of the City				

(c) Development Controls. Applicable provisions of the Planning Code for NCT-3 Districts as

set forth in Section 752 shall apply within this Special Use District, except for the following:

and County of San Francisco.

23

24

25

1	<u>(1)</u>	Use Size. Non-re	<u>esidential uses 3000 squa</u>	<u>re feet and above shall require a</u>		
2	conditional use under Section 121.2. Uses more than 6000 square feet in size are not permitted.					
3	<u>(2)</u>	Accessory Vehice	le Parking. No parking si	hall be permitted above .5 cars for		
4	each Dwelling Unit.					
5	<u>(3)</u>	Parking and Loa	ding Access. Parking and	d Loading access from Masonic		
6	Avenue is not permitted					
7	<u>(4)</u>	Dwelling Unit M	ix. The project shall pro	vide a minimum dwelling unit mix of		
8	(A) at least 40% two and three bedroom units, including at least 10% three bedroom units; or (B) any					
9	unit mix which includ	des some three bed	room or larger units such	that 50% of all bedrooms within the		
10	project are provided in units with more than one bedroom.					
11	(d) Inclus	ionary Housing. 1	n order to allow for the in	ncreased residential densities provided		
12	by this Special Use D	District, on-site inc	lusionary units pursuant i	o Planning Code Section 415.6 shall		
13	be required in the an	nounts, and at the i	income levels, set forth in	Section 415.6(a). The grandfathering		
14	provisions in Section 415.3(b) shall not apply. Except as expressly provided in this subsection, all					
15	other provisions of Section 415 shall apply.					
16						
17	Section 3. The Planning Code is hereby amended by revising Sheet SU03 of the					
18	Zoning Map as follo	ows:				
19						
20	Description of Pro	perty	Use District to be	Use District Hereby Approved		
21			Superseded			
	<u></u>		i			

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the

NC-3

Geary-Masonic SUD

22

23

24

25

Assessor's Block 1071, Lot 3

1	ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board				
2	of Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the ordinance.				
3					
4	Section 5. Scope of Ordinance. In enacting this ordinance, the Board of Supervisors				
5	intends to amend only those words, phrases, paragraphs, subsections, sections, articles,				
6	numbers, punctuation marks, charts, diagrams, or any other constituent parts of the Municipal				
7	Code that are explicitly shown in this ordinance as additions, deletions, Board amendment				
8	additions, and Board amendment deletions in accordance with the "Note" that appears under				
9	the official title of the ordinance.				
10					
11	APPROVED AS TO FORM:				
12	DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney				
13	By:				
14	AUDREY W. PEARSON Deputy City Attorney				
15					
16	n:\legana\as2016\1600753\01233821.docx				
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					